

No. 04-10566

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOISES SANCHEZ-LLAMAS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF OREGON

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Oregon

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS (NACDL) AND
THE LAW COUNCIL OF AUSTRALIA (LCA)
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
MOISES SANCHEZ-LLAMAS**

Michael P. O'Connor, Esq.
2617 S. Palm Drive
Tempe, AZ 85282
(480) 968-6591

Prof. Thomas H. Speedy Rice*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1150 18th Street, NW
Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel On Inside Cover)

Prof. Mary Pat Treuthart
Gonzaga University School of Law
721 N. Cincinnati St.
Spokane, WA 99202
(509) 323-3756

Mark Warren
Human Rights Research
P.O. Box 75
McDonalds Corners
Ontario, K0G 1M0
Canada
(613) 278-2280

David Sabin Anderson
Vesna Coric
Filipa Kljajica 47, 3rd Floor
11000 Belgrade
Serbia and Montenegro
(381)-11-244-8587

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Individual Treaty Rights Compel the Recognition and Enforcement of Appropriate Remedies	3
II. Suppression is a Time-Honored Remedy for Violations of Procedural Rights Essential to the Fair Administration of Justice	5
A. Suppression Has Long Been Required for Willful Violations of Non-Constitutional Procedural Rules.	6
B. Suppression is Available for Prejudicial Violations of Statutory Rights That Provide Access to Meaningful Support and Counsel.....	7
C. Suppression Has Been the Historical Remedy for Statements of Questionable Reliability.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS *continued*

	Page
D. Strict Adherence to Warnings and Adequate Advisement of Rights are Essential to Ensure the Reliability of Statements and Police Respect for Binding Legal Obligations.....	10
III. Non-Compliance With Article 36 Undermines the Integrity of Criminal Proceedings.....	12
IV. Suppression is Essential to Ensure Compliance with Article 36.....	15
A. Other Parties to the Vienna Convention Provide Judicial Remedies such as Suppression for Violations of Individual Consular Rights.....	16
1. Australian Courts Exclude Evidence to Remedy Violations of Individual Consular Rights.....	16
2. Courts in the United Kingdom Have Granted Suppression to Remedy Consular Rights Violations	20
V. In Determining Whether Suppression is Appropriate, Courts Should Apply A Suitable Prejudice Standard	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Asakura v. Seattle</i> , 265 U. S. 332 (1924).....	4
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	10
<i>Bram v. U.S.</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	9
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	7
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).	9
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	10
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987)	25
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	25
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. 253 (1829)	17
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	8
<i>Hauenstein v. Lynham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1879).....	4
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963).	10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	13
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U. S. 187 (1961).....	4
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957).....	6

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	9
<i>McNabb v. U.S.</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	6
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2088 (2005)	4
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	25
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	9, 11, 23
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	23
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1183 (2005)	20, 23
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	23
<i>U.S. v. Briscoe</i> , 69 F.Supp.2d 738 (D. Virgin Islands 1999)	24
<i>U.S. v. Esparza-Ponce</i> , 7 F.Supp.2d 1084 (S.D. Cal. 1998)	24
<i>U.S. v. Raven</i> , 103 F.Supp.2d 38 (D.Mass. 2000).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Tapia-Mendoza</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Utah 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	7
<i>United States v. Chemaly</i> , 741 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1984) ...	6
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 862 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 170 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6

<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 701 F.2d 819 (9 th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>United States v. Juvenile (RRA-A)</i> , 229 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2000)	8, 9, 15
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Lombera-Camorlinga</i> , 206 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6, 22
<i>United States v. Marts</i> , 986 F.2d 1216 (8th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Riviuccio</i> , 919 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Villa-Fabela</i> , 882 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 170 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Upshaw v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 410 (1948).....	6
<i>Waldron v. INS</i> , 17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4

State Cases

<i>People v. Preciado-Flores</i> , 66 P.3d 155 (Colo. App. 2002)	24
<i>State v. Issa</i> (2001), 93 Ohio St. 3d 49	22
<i>State v. Martinez-Rodriguez</i> , 33 P.3d 267 (N.M. 2001)	23

State v. Sanchez-Llamas, 108 P.3d 573, 578 (Or. 2005).....16

Torres v. State, 120 P.3d 1184 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005)24, 25

Zavala v. State, 739 N.E.2d 135 (Ind. App. 2000).....24

Statutes

28 C.F.R. 50.5(a).....21

8 C.F.R. 236.1(e).....21

Juvenile Delinquency Act, 18 U.S.C. 50337

Treaties

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963,
21 U.S.T. 77, 34 U.N.T.S. 262..... *passim*

International Cases and Materials

Avena and Other Mexican Nationals, (Mex. v. U.S.), 2004
I.C.J. 128 (March 31, 2004) *passim*

Factory at Chorzów, 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) no. 94

Factory at Chorzów, Jurisdiction, 1927, P.C.I.J., Series A,
No. 95

The Right to Information on Consular Assistance in the Framework of the Guarantees of the Due Process of Law, Advisory Opinion OC-16/99, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 16 (Oct. 1, 1999)	14
---	----

Foreign Cases

<i>Bunning v Cross</i> (1978) 141 CLR 54.....	18
<i>Cleland v. R</i> (1982) 151 CLR 1	18
<i>Duke v The Queen</i> (1989) 180 CLR 508.....	18
<i>Foo v. The Queen</i> [2001] NTCCA 2 (N. Terr. Ct. Crim. App.)	19
<i>Foster v The Queen</i> (1993) 67 ALJR 550.....	19
<i>McDermott v. The King</i> (1948) 76 CLR 501	18
<i>Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs v Teoh</i> (1995) 183 CLR 273	17
<i>R v Ireland</i> (1970) 126 CLR 321	18
<i>R v Su</i> [1997] 1 VR 1 (Sup. Ct. Vic.).....	19
<i>R v Swaffield</i> (1998) 192 CLR 159	19
<i>R. v. Bassil and Mouffareg</i> (1990) 28 July, Acton Crown Court, HHJ Sich	22
<i>R. v. Tan</i> [2001] WASC 275 (W. Austl. Sup. Ct.).....	19

<i>R. v. Van Axel and Wezer</i> (1991) 31 May, Snaresbrook Crown Court, HHJ Sich	22
<i>Tan Seng Kiah v R.</i> [2000] 10 NTLR 128 (N. Terr. Ct. Crim. App.) (Austl.)	19
Other Materials	
Brief Amicus Curiae of the Association of the Bar of the City of New York in Support of Petitioners	3
Brief Amicus Curiae of the Government of the United Mexican States in Support of Petitioner.....	12, 13
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Bustillo v. Johnson</i> (No. 05-551).....	3
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Sanchez Llamas v. Oregon</i> (No. 04- 10566)	3
Carlos Manuel Vasquez, <i>Treaty-Based Rights and Remedies of Individuals</i> , 92 COLUM. L. REV. 1082 (1992).....	4
CRIMES ACT 1914 (Cth)	17
CRIMES ACT 1958 (Vic)	18
Gregory W. O'Reilly, <i>England Limits the Right to Silence and Moves Toward an Inquisitorial System of Justice</i> , 85 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 402 (1994).....	13
IAN BROWNLIE, STATE RESPONSIBILITY (1983)	4

Israel, Kamisar & LaFave, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND THE CONSTITUTION 311 (2004)	9, 10
Internal Revenue Manual (2004), part 9.4.12.9	21
John Quigley, <i>Suppressing the Incriminating Statements of Foreigners</i> , 13 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 339 (2004)	14
LAW ENFORCEMENT (POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES) ACT 2002 (NSW)	18
LAW REVIEW COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES, REPORT 66 (1990) - CRIMINAL PROCEDURE: POLICE POWERS OF DETENTION AND INVESTIGATION AFTER ARREST	18
Linda A. Malone, <i>From Breard to Atkins to Malvo: Legal Incompetency and Human Rights Norms on the Fringes of the Death Penalty</i> , 13 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 363 (2004)	8
Memorial of the United States, <i>Tehran Hostages Case</i> , 1980 I.C.J. Pleadings	4, 5
Police and Criminal Evidence Act of 1984 (PACE)	20, 21
POLICE POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES ACT 2000 (Qld)	18
Respondent's Brief in Opposition, <i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , filed August 15, 2005	24
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW OF FOREIGN RELATIONS § 901 (1987)	4

THE GILBERT AND TOBIN CENTRE OF PUBLIC LAW,
*Submission made to Parliamentary Joint Committee
on ASIO, ASIS and DSD on Questioning and Detention
Powers (March 24, 2005)*.....18

Valencia et al., *Avena and the World Court's Death
Penalty Jurisdiction in Texas: Addressing the Odd
Notion of Texas's Independence From the World*, 23
YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 455 (2005)15
